
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2006 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th 
December 2005. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE: PLAN AND AREA 
MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE  (Pages 7 - 128) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy to consider the 
emerging Children and Young People’s Plan and area arrangements 
for the Office of Children and Young People’s Services. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

4. DECLARATION OF CONTAMINATED LAND  (Pages 129 - 132) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services on the outcome 
of a contaminated land survey of the Council’s mobile home park at 
Eynesbury, St Neots. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

5. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES   
 

 

 (a) PUBLIC CONVENIENCES ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 133 - 
136) 

 

 

  To consider the report of the meeting of the Public Conveniences 
Advisory Group held on 24th November 2005. 
 

Ms C Deller 
388007 

 (b) PUBLIC CONVENIENCES - IMPROVEMENT PROPOSALS  
(Pages 137 - 148) 

 

 

  To consider a report by the Head of Environment and Transport 
detailing proposals for the improvement and ongoing 
maintenance of town centre public conveniences. 
 

C Allen 
388380 

6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - ANNUAL MONITORING 
REPORT  (Pages 149 - 152) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager on progress of C Carr 



 
the Local Development Framework. 
 
(a copy of the Annual Monitoring report is attached to the agenda 
separately) 
 
 

388433 

7. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK FOR BROOKSIDE, HUNTINGDON  
(Pages 153 - 154) 

 

 

 To consider the Urban Design Framework for land at Brookside, 
Huntingdon and to approve it as a basis for consultation and further 
discussion.  
 
(a copy of the Urban Design Framework has been appended 
separately to the agenda) 
 

C Surfleet 
388476 

8. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK - LONGSANDS COLLEGE, ST 
NEOTS  (Pages 155 - 178) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager requesting the 
adoption of the revised framework as Interim Planning Guidance.  
 
 

M Huntington 
388404 

9. REPORT OF THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 179 - 184) 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 16th 
November 2005. 
 

Mrs H Lack 
388006 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
terms proposed for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or 
services.  
 

 

11. ACQUISITION OF LAND AT LATHAM WAY, HUNTINGDON  (Pages 
185 - 188) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and Transport. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 Dated this 4th day of January 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

 Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 



 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388008/e-
mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish 
to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, 
all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit and to make 
their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Council Chamber, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 15 December 2005. 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt, 

A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence was submitted on 

behalf of Councillor D P Holley. 
   

121. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 24th November 

2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

122. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
123. IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT STATEMENT 2005   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/33 and by way of report by the Head of 

Information Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) Members were acquainted with the contents of the final 2005 
Implementing Electronic Government (IEG) Statement for submission 
to the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that Council be recommended to approve the submission of 

2005 IEG Statement 
 

124. CALL CENTRE PERFORMANCE AND PROPOSED CHANGES TO 
CALL HANDLING ARRANGEMENTS   

 
 A report by the Director of Commerce and Technology was submitted 

( a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the 
levels of performance achieved by the call centre in its first month of 
operation. 
 
Having considered proposals to improve the service further, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted, the number of 

operational lines increased and the trial use of call queuing 
arrangements for a three month period as outlined in 
paragraph 4 of the report now submitted be approved. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
125. BLACK AND MINORITY ETHNIC (BME) HOUSING STRATEGY   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) Members were acquainted with the 
content of a proposed Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) Housing 
Strategy. 
 
Having been advised that the document would be submitted to Go-
East, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the 2005/06 Black and Minority Ethnic 

(BME) Housing Strategy be approved. 
 

126. NUISANCE VEHICLES   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Public Health Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the availability and 
proposed adoption of devolved powers from the DVLA to remove 
untaxed vehicles from the public highway.  In so doing, the Cabinet 
noted that point 3 in Annex B should have read “prefix” and not 
“suffix”. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, a code of 
practice produced by the DVLA, issues surrounding insurance and 
responsibility for damage to vehicles whilst removing and transporting 
them to the vehicle pound, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that devolved powers from the DVLA for dealing with 
the clamping and removing of untaxed vehicles from 
the public highway be adopted; 

 
(b)  that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to appoint officers to enforce the provisions of the 
powers referred to in (a) above; 

 
(c)  that the Head of Environmental Health Services be 

authorised to subscribe to the DVLA code of practice 
on behalf of the District Council;  

 
(d)  that the Head of Environmental Health Services be 

authorised to enter into an agreement with the 
Council’s existing abandoned vehicles contractor to 
collect, store, destroy, return, sell or otherwise dispose 
of untaxed nuisance vehicles in accordance with the 
DVLA code of practice in return for the fees set out in 
the Vehicles Excise Duty (Immobilisation, Removal 
and Disposal of Vehicles) Regulations 1997 (as 
amended);and 

 
(e)  that local Parish Councils and other interested 

organisations be advised of the new arrangements. 
 

2



127. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES   
 
 Members noted that since the publication of the agenda the report of 

the Public Conveniences Advisory Group and associated 
improvement proposals had been deferred to facilitate their prior 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery 
and Resources). 
 

128. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION OFFICER: REQUEST FOR THE 
RELEASE OF FUNDING   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request for 
the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan to facilitate 
recruitment to the vacant post of Homelessness Prevention Officer on 
a permanent contract.  
 
Having considered information contained in the report about the 
contribution made by the post to the avoidance or ameloration of the 
problems associated with homelessness in the District, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the release of relevant funding from the Medium Term 
Plan be approved to make permanent the existing temporary 
post of Homelessness Prevention Officer. 

 
129. ALFRED HALL MEMORIAL FIELD/EYNESBURY ROVERS FC 

DESIGN BRIEF   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/54 the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the responses received to consultation on the Design 
Brief for the redevelopment of the Alfred Hall Memorial Field. 
 
Having considered the responses received and in noting that traffic 
calming proposals for the Hall Road area would be considered as part 
of the Planning Application for any new development, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the design brief, as amended to reflect the content 
of the appendices to the report now submitted, be 
approved as Interim Planning Guidance to the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan; and 

 
(b) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to make any minor consequential amendments to the 
text and illustrations, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 

 
130. RAMSEY CONSERVATION AREA: BOUNDARY REVIEW, 

CHARACTER ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENTS   

 
 Further to Minute No.05/34, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the consultation responses to the draft 

3



Management Plan for the Ramsey Conservation Area. 
 
Having considered the schedule of responses and amendments 
outlined in the appendices to the report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that, subject to the incorporation of the specified 
changes identified within the consultation responses, 
the proposed Ramsey Conservation Area be 
designated according to the boundary in the revised 
Ramsey Boundary Review document attached as 
appendix 2; 

 
(b)  that, subject to the incorporation of the specified 

changes contained in appendix 3 to the report, the 
revised Ramsey Conservation Area Character 
Statement be adopted; 

 
(c)  that the Ramsey Conservation Area Management Plan 

be adopted as a set of proposals for the enhancement 
of the Conservation Area and the basis for further 
discussion and project work; and 

 
(d)  that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to approve any minor consequential amendments to 
the text and illustrations as a result of the changes 
above after consultation with the Executive Councillor 
for Planning Strategy. 

 
131. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF:  THE GRAND CINEMA, RAMSEY   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/70, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the consultation responses to the draft Design Brief 
for the Grand Cinema in Ramsey.  In noting proposed revisions to the 
development brief, together with comments by the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy as to the future submission of a 
Medium Term Plan bid to facilitate preparatory work in a review of the 
Council’s car parking strategy, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that the contents of the Design Brief for the Grand 
Cinema in Ramsey, as amended to reflect the content 
of the Annex to the report now submitted, be approved; 
and 

 
(b)  that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to approve any minor consequential amendments to 
the text and illustrations as a result of the changes 
referred to in (a) above after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy.   

 
 
 

4



132. RESIDIENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE, MOORHOUSE DRIVE, 
HUNTINGDON   

 
 By way of a joint report by the Heads of Housing Services and of 

Legal and Estates (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Cabinet considered suggested arrangements for the sale of 
Council-owned land at Moorhouse Drive, Huntingdon to the 
Huntingdonshire Housing Partnership (HHP) for residential 
development, 29% of which would comprise affordable housing. 
 
Having noted that funding had been secured by HHP for social 
housing grant from the Housing Corporation towards the affordable 
housing element of the scheme and while noting views expressed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) 
on a preferred higher threshold of affordable housing for the site, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that the sale of land at Moorhouse Drive, Huntingdon 
to Huntingdonshire Housing Partnership be approved 
in principle; and 

 
(b)  that the Director of Central Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Councillors for Resources and 
Policy, and for Finance, be authorised to approve 
detailed terms for sale of the land. 

 
133. THE COUNCIL'S SCHEME OF DELEGATION: INTERIM 

VARIATION PENDING THE APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR OF 
COMMERCE AND TECHNOLOGY   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered 
interim arrangements suggested in relation to the Council’s scheme of 
delegation pending the recruitment of the replacement of the Director 
of Commerce and Technology.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that with effect from the 20th January 2006 and pending the 
recruitment of a new Director, the Chief Executive be 
authorised to exercise powers delegated to the Director of 
Commerce and Technology in the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, with the exception of those relating to the 
Financial Proper Officer and Local Government Act, 1972, 
Section 151, functions.    

 
134. APPOINTMENTS PANEL   
 
 In anticipation of the forthcoming vacancy in the post of Director of 

Commerce and Technology, the Cabinet considered the appointment 
of a Member of the Cabinet to serve on the Appointments Panel 
alongside Councillors Baker, Davies, Rogers and Simpson. 
 
 

5



Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Executive Councillor for Office Accommodation and Other 
Special Projects be appointed to serve on the Appointment 
Panel for the purpose of appointing to the post of Director of 
Commerce and Technology.  

 
135. EMPLOYMENT PANEL   
 
 Following the appointment of Councillor Bates as Leader of the 

Council, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Executive Councillor for Office Accommodation and 
Other Special Projects be appointed ex-officio Member of the 
Employment Panel. 

 
136. RISK MANAGEMENT   
 
 Arising from a review of Risk Management procedures, the Cabinet  

 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Executive Councillor for Finance be designated as 

Risk Management “Champion”. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 

 

 

6



 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PLANNING & FINANCE)        10TH JANUARY 2006 
 
CABINET          12TH JANUARY 2006 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE:  
PLAN AND AREA MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE 

(Report by the Head of Policy) 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity to comment 

on consultation on the emerging Children & Young People’s Plan 
(CYPP) and area arrangements for the Office of Children & Young 
People’s Services (OCYPS). 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Earlier this year the Council endorsed an interim plan for children and 

young people for 2005/06, which was designed to provide direction 
for the delivery and reorganisation of services for children and young 
people and their families pending a formal (statutory) plan. 

 
2.2 The County Council are required to develop the plan in conjunction 

with partners and the District Council has a reciprocal duty to 
cooperate in the achievement of the plan outcomes.  The plan is 
being developed through the Children & Young People’s Strategic 
Part
[...]

• St Ives; and 
• St Neots. 
 
It is envisaged that these locality arrangements will facilitate multi-
agency working at this level.  

 
3.3 It is intended to support the CYPP with three plans mirroring the 

three areas.  While some county-wide priorities will apply in all or 
some areas, some will only be picked up where they are relevant to 
local issues.  The area plans, therefore, will provide a focus for local 
priorities and activities.  

 
3.4 The area and locality arrangements and plans will provide the focus 

for the partnership work between District Council services and service 
for children and young people, although it will be necessary to retain 
an involvement in the County-wide arrangements. 

 
4. KEY QUESTIONS 
 
4.1 The consultation document poses a number of key questions 

(covering page) on which the views of partner organisations are 
being sought.  Because of the timing of the consultation, discussions 
are continuing between relevant officers of the Council and the 
OCYPS, which will continue up to the date of the meeting.  A 
summary of points made during these discussions and any further 
comments will be reported to the meeting. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is recommended — 
 

• that the Children and Young People’s Plan and area arrangements 
for the Children and Young People’s Service be noted; and  

• that, subject to comments made at the meeting, the Chief 
Executive, after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Resources & Policy, be authorised to respond to consultation on 
the development of the Children and Young People’s Plan. 

 
 
 
Background Information: 
Draft Children & Young People’s Plan                               ) 
Summary of Consultation with Children and Young People  ) Policy Division 
Consultation documents on area and locality arrangements ) 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy 
     (01480) 388005 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



Cambridgeshire’s Children a
[...]
he revenue impact will be nil if government 
support is received but around £2k per year if this is not the case.  

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 (Section 78A) 
DETR Circular 02/2000 [Chapter A of Annex 3 and Part 4 of Chapter B of 
Annex 3] 
Cabinet Report, 3 November 2005 - Mobile Home Site, St Neots: 
Contaminated Land Survey 
Notification of contaminated land 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Plant 

 01480 388280 
 

131



132

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET  12th January 2006 
 
 

MEMBERS’ ADVISORY GROUP FOR PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 
(Report of the Advisory Group) 

 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Advisory Group was re-constituted by the Cabinet at its meeting on 

15th September, 2005 to consider the present position in relation to the 
Council’s public conveniences and proposals for their improvement and 
continuing maintenance (Minute No. 74). 

 
1.2 A meeting of the Advisory Group took place on 24th November 2005 

and Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt and Mrs P J 
Longford were present.  Councillor Mrs K P Gregory also had been 
invited to attend to contribute her views on the condition of facilities in St. 
Neots. 

 
1.3 Councillor I C Bates was elected Chairman of the Advisory Group for the 

remainder of the Municipal Year and declared a personal interest by 
virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council and the 
County’s potential involvement in a solution to the relocation of the 
public conveniences at South Street, St. Neots.  

 
1.4 To assist their deliberations, Members referred to a report by the Head 

of Environment and Transport which had drawn together recent 
decisions and which contained additional information in respect of issues 
previously discussed by the Group. (Enclosed with the Cabinet Agenda 
at Item No 8(b) 

 
2. BACKGROUND AND UPDATE 
 
2.1 In accordance with the instructions of the Group, it was reported that 

discussions with St. Neots Town Council h
[...]
expenditure and provides the contingency for possible 
increases in cleaning costs. 

 
 
9.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

• Approves the programme of improvements at paragraph 4.4 
and their financial implications as detailed in Annex C;  

• Agrees to the replacement of the South Street conveniences 
on an alternative site; 

• Authorise the Head of Environment & Transport to seek 
tenders for the building and cleaning/maintenance works 
contracts  

• Authorise the Head of Environment & Transport to serve 12 
months notice on JC Decaux for the removal of the four 
remaining APCs; and  

• Approve the release of funds requested at Annex D to 
facilitate design work and the preparation of contracts for the 
first phase of improvements for 2006.   

 
Background papers: 
Environment and Transport files 

 
Contact Officer: Chris Allen, Project and Assets Manager 

  
  01480 388380 

 

142



ANNEX A 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MEMBERS’ ADVISORY GROUP FOR 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES APPROVED BY CABINET AT THEIR MEETING 
ON 17 MARCH 2005. 
 
 
 
 

1. that the District Council’s commitment to the provision of public 
conveniences in Town Centres be continued. 

 
2. that the outcome of their review of provision in the towns be endorsed 

 
3. that the Head of Environment and Transport be requested to assess 

and report to a future meeting of the Cabinet on the financial 
implications of the decision to bring facilities up to an agreed standard 
within existing configurations but to maintain some flexibility by 
considering, should there be a particular problem to overcome, 
whether it would be cost effective to vary the structural configuration in 
a specific location 

 
4. that the current arrangements with St. Neots Town Council and Turner 

Industrial Cleaning System Limited for the cleansing and maintenance 
of public conveniences in St. Neots and other town centres 
respectively be retained pending the outcome of further discussions on 
[...]
st appropriate form of development if this land 
is re-developed. If Cabinet approves the document, there will be a 
period of consultation with the local and statutory bodies. Any 
comments or changes will be brought back to the Cabinet before the 
document is adopted. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 That the Cabinet approves the Development Brief as a basis for 

further discussion and consultation 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPG 2004 
Huntingdonshire Landscape & Townscape Assessment SPG 2004 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Surfleet, Urban Design Officer 
  01480 388476 
 

154



 
 
 
  
 

  
COMT                                                                             20TH DECEMBER 2005 
CABINET                                                                        12TH JANUARY 2006 

URBAN DESIGN BRIEF AND MASTERPLAN 
LONGSANDS QUARTER 

(Report by Planning Policy Manager) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This Urban Design Framework examines the redevelopment 

opportunities on land in and around Longsands College, the Regional 
College, the site of the open air swimming pool, and the Almond 
Road Surgery and Health Centre. It presents the planning policy 
context for the redevelopment of this area, which includes the 
possible creation of a new Health Centre for this part of St Neots. 

 
1.2 Cabinet is asked to consider the draft Design Brief and comments 

received, and adopt the document as Interim Planning Guidance, 
once representations have been reported and considered. 

 
2.            BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Almond Road surgery cannot expand on its site. The adjacent  

clinic is similarly constrained. The Cedar House surgery is close by 
and has similar problems. The Primary Care Trust, together with 
these two surgeries, would like to create a new Health Centre in this 
location, serving this part of the town. 

 
2.2 The Town Council owned swimming pool has recently been closed 

down, and the pool has been filled in. T

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 12 January 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt, 

A Hansard, D P Holley, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

 
 

137. MINUTES   

 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th December 
2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

138. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   

 

 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute each of the 
matters referred to in Nos 139 and 147 by virtue of his membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs Longford declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in Minute No 144 by virtue of her being a respondent to the 
Framework and Masterplan and left the Chamber for the duration of 
discussion and voting thereon. 
 

139. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE: PLAN AND AREA 

MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE   

 

 By means of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the 
content of a Children and Young People’s Plan for Cambridgeshire 
and area arrangements for the delivery of Children and Young 
People’s Services. 
 
In considering the proposals outlined in the plan and the Consultation 
Paper on the area and locality structure Members expressed concern 
about the potential implications at County and District levels given the 
pressures arising from the revenue support grant settlement and the 



competing priorities of other services for the allocation of resources. 
Having regard to the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Planning and Finance) on resource constraints, arrangements for 
Member involvement in governance at area level and the accessibility 
of services locally, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Children and Young People’s Plan and area 
arrangements for the Children and Young People’s 
services be noted and a further report submitted to the 
Cabinet in six months time or such earlier date as local 
governance and resources issues become clearer; and 

(b) that the Chief Executive be authorised to respond to 
consultation on the development of the Children and 
Young People’s Plan, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Resources and Welfare. 

 

140. DECLARATION OF CONTAMINATED LAND   

 

 Further to Minute No.95 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the findings of a Contaminated 
Land Survey of the Council’s Mobile Home Park at Eynesbury. 
 
In considering the information in the report, Members were advised of 
the circumstances in which the site had been declared as 
contaminated resulting in a requirement to commission a remediation 
statement an estimated cost of £35,000. It was proposed to seek 
Government funding from the Contaminated Land Capital Projects 
Programme, but in the event of the bid being unsuccessful it was 
reported that the revenue impact to the Council would turnout to 
£2,000 pa. In the meantime, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report be noted; and 
(b) that a supplementary estimate of £35,000 be approved, to 

enable consultants to be appointed to prepare a 
remediation statement. 

 

141. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES   

 

 (a) PUBLIC CONVENIENCES ADVISORY GROUP   

 

  Having considered the report of the Members’ Advisory 
Group held on 24th November 2005 (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the recommendations 

contained therein approved. 
 

 (b) PUBLIC CONVENIENCES - IMPROVEMENT PROPOSALS   

 

  Further to minute No.05/155 and with the assistance of a 
report by the Head of Environment and Transport (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the present position in relation to the 
Council’s town centre public conveniences, their future 
maintenance and the financial implications thereof. 
 
Having reviewed the recommendations in the report, 
together with the outcomes of the deliberations by the Public 
Conveniences Advisory Group on the matter, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, with the proviso that there will be no 
increase in that element of existing budgetary 
provision relating to cleaning costs, the 
programme of improvements listed in paragraph 
4.4 of the report now submitted and the 
associated funding be approved; 

(b) that the replacement of the South Street 
conveniences on an alternative site be approved; 

(c) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 
authorised to initiate work on both building and 
cleaning/maintenance works contract; 

(d) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 
authorised to serve notice on JC Decaux for the 
removal of the four remaining APC’s units; and 

(e) that after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Finance the relevant funding as 
described in Annex D to the report now submitted 
be released from the Medium Term Plan to 
facilitate design work and the preparation of 
contracts for the first phase of improvements to 
the Council’s public conveniences.  

 

 

142. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - ANNUAL MONITORING 

REPORT   

 

 A report by the Planning Policy Manager was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing progress on the 
Local Development Scheme. Having noted a series of targets for 



monitoring local development documents, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the outcomes of the Annual Monitoring Report be noted. 
 

143. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK BROOKSIDE, HUNTINGDON   

 

 A report by the Planning Policy Manager was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
Urban Design Framework for the former school site at Brookside, 
Huntingdon. The Framework was intended to present the planning 
policy context for redevelopment of the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Urban Design Framework be approved as a basis for 
public consultation. 
 

144. URBAN DESIGN BRIEF AND MASTERPLAN - LONGSANDS 

QUARTER, ST NEOTS   

 

 Further to Minute No.05/68, the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the responses received to consultation on the design 
brief and masterplan for the redevelopment of land in and around 
Longsands College, the Regional College, the site of the open air 
swimming pool, the Almond Road surgery and Health Centre in St 
Neots. 
 
Having considered the schedule of responses and the amendment 
outlined in the appendix to the report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the revisions to the Longsands Quarter Urban Design 
Framework and Masterplan be approved; and 

(b) that the Planning Policy Manager be authorised, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, to approve the adoption of the revised document 
incorporating minor consequential amendments as Interim 
Planning Guidance. 

 

145. REPORT OF THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   

 

 The report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 16th November 2005 
was received and noted. 



 

146. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to terms proposed in the course of negotiations for a 
contract for the acquisition or disposal of land or property or 
the supply of goods or services.  

 

147. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION - 

OPERATIONS CENTRE LAND PURCHASE   

 

 Pursuant to Minute No.05/77 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Environment and Transport and a supplementary briefing paper 
(copies of which are appended in the annex to the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered proposals for the acquisition of land comprising 
circa 3.05 acres or thereabouts at Latham Road, Huntingdon for an 
Operations Centre in conjunction with the development of a new 
Headquarters for the District Council. 
 
Having considered the deliberations of the Office Accommodation 
Members’ Advisory Group on the matter, together with a request from 
the vendors for a non-returnable deposit and a contribution their fees 
and in noting the element of risk should the development of the new 
operations centre on the site not proceed, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, subject to the amendments referred to in the 
penultimate paragraph of the briefing paper, the purchase 
of land at Latham Road be approved, on the terms 
referred to in the report of the Head of the Environment 
and Transport now submitted; 

(b) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 
authorised, after consultation with the Executive Councillor 
for Office Accommodation and other Special Projects, to 
make the necessary payments in advance of the 
completion of the development agreement, subject to all 
intellectual property rights in the funded work being 
transferred to the Council; and 

(c) that appropriate funds as described in the Annex to the 
report now submitted be released from the 2005/06 
Medium Term Plan provision in respect of the office 
accommodation project.  

 

 
 



 
 
 

Chairman 
 


